



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3646/2025

M.K. STEPHEN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Niraj B. Paonam and
Ms. Tomthinnganbi Koijam, Advs.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with
SI Shankar.

Mr. S N Gautam and Mr. Vishal Khadia, Advs. for
Respondent no. 2 & 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

25.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 16027/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3646/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25145/2025

3. Through the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing in connection with FIR no. 173/2025, registered at PS Dabri under Sections 110/3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.
4. Issue notice. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents on advance notice, accept notice.
5. Learned APP seeks time to a file status report. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.



6. List on 20.11.2025.

AUGUST 25, 2025
Sk/yr

AJAY DIGPAUL, J