



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3646/2025

M.K. STEPHEN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Kumar, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manjeet Arya, APP.

Mr. Vishal Khadia, Mr. Sushil Aggarwal and Mr. S.N. Gautam, Advocates for R-2.

Ms. Tomthinnganbi Koijam & Mr. Niraj Paonam, Advocates For Applicant in Impleadment.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **19.02.2026**

CRL.M.A. 25145/2025 (for impleadment)

This is an application seeking impleadment of the co-accused in the present case.

There is no opposition to the relief sought.

Accordingly, the application is allowed and stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3646/2025

Ms. Manjeet Arya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, seeks time to file a status report. The same shall be filed within one week from today.

List on 28.04.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/ 'Bhupi/JM' /